conflict[,] and they manifestly disregarded the law under constructive termination and voluntary

resignation.” (no citation supporting what the panel’s findings were or what law they allegedly

ignored)); id. at 30 (“The evidence was unrefuted that SB deducted Two Hundred Seventy-Two

Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($272,200) from PM’s paycheck . . . .” (no reference to any record

showing that such evidence was ever submitted to the arbitration panel)). 

award, regardless of whether it is explained or not.  See Major League Baseball Player’s Ass’n. v.

Garvey, 532 U.S.